

GAHC010011652024



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : PIL/6/2024**

SANDEEP CHAMARIA  
S/O LATE SHIWA KUMAR CHAMARIA, CHAMARIA SADAN, KALIPUR,  
CHAKRESWAR PATH, RIVER SIDE, KAMAKHYA, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M),  
PIN-781009, ASSAM

VERSUS

1: THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR REPRESENTED HEREIN BY THE L.R.  
CUM COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM,  
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, E-BLOCK, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, SECOND  
FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI, ASSAM-781006

2: THE REGISTRAR GENERAL GAUHATI HIGH COURT OFFICE OF THE  
REGISTRAR GENERAL GAUHATI HIGH COURT GUWAHATI-781001  
KAMRUP (M) ASSAM

**For the Petitioner(s)** : Mr. S. Chamaria, Petitioner in person.

**For the Respondent(s)** : Mr. N. Das, Junior Govt. Advocate, Assam for respondent No.1.  
: Mr. N.K. Sarma, Advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. H.K. Das,  
Standing Counsel, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati for respondent No.2.

– **B E F O R E** –  
**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM**

**28.02.2024**  
**(Vijay Bishnoi, CJ)**

The petitioner present in person has prayed for and is granted time to furnish suggestions on his behalf which may enable the Courts, particularly the

Trial Courts presided by the Judicial Magistrates, to get the matters decided, where the punishment is upto 3(three) years, in a time bound manner.

List after 2(two) weeks along with PIL No.11/2024.

**JUDGE**

**CHIEF JUSTICE**

**Comparing Assistant**