

GAHC010011652024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/6/2024

SANDEEP CHAMARIA
S/O LATE SHIWA KUMAR CHAMARIA, CHAMARIA SADAN, KALIPUR,
CHAKRESWAR PATH, RIVER SIDE, KAMAKHYA, GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M),
PIN-781009, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED HEREIN BY THE L.R. CUM COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM, JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT, E-
BLOCK, ASSAM SECRETARIAT, SECOND FLOOR, DISPUR, GUWAHATI,
ASSAM-781006

2:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
GUWAHATI-781001
KAMRUP (M) ASSAM

For the petitioner : Mr. Sandeep Chamaria, petitioner in person,

For the respondents: Mr. R.K. Borah, Addl. Sr. Govt. Advocate, Assam

For respondent No.1

Mr. H.K. Das, S.C., GHC

for respondent No.2

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. VIJAY BISHNOI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUMAN SHYAM

05-04-2024

(Vijay Bishnoi, C.J.)

Having heard the petitioner, who appears in person, for quite some time, we are of the opinion that the matter requires consideration.

Admit.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Mr. R.K. Bora, learned Additional Senior Government Advocate, Assam puts in appearance on behalf of respondent No.1 and Mr. H.K. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Gauhati High Court puts in appearance on behalf of respondent No.2. Hence, no need to issue formal notice to the respondents.

The respondents shall file their response within a period of eight weeks.

List after 8 (eight) weeks.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant