

GAHC010023432024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/11/2024

REETAM SINGH
S/O BALWANT SINGH AND VIJAYA LAXMI SINGH, RESIDENT OF 3-B,
PROKASH ENCLAVE, 9 HARABALA ROAD, ULUBARI, GUWAHATI , ASSAM
781007

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS
REPRESENTED BY CHIEF SECRETARY , GOVT. OF ASSAM, ASSAM
SACHIVALAYA, DISPUR GUWAHATI 781006

2:THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
REPRESENTED BY THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
MAHATMA GANDHI ROAD
GUWAHATI, ASSAM 781001

3:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
E BLOCK 2ND FLOOR
ASSAM SECRETARIATE
DISPUR, GUWAHATI 781006

4:BAR COUNCIL OF ASSAM
NAGALAND
MIZORAM ARUNACHAL PRADESH AND SIKKIM
REPRESENTED BY CHAIRMAN
2ND FLOOR
GAUHATI HIGH COURT BUILDING MG ROAD
GUWAHATI ASSAM 78100

Advocate for the Petitioner : PETITIONER IN PERSON,
Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, GHC,SC, BAR COUNCIL

Linked Case : PIL/6/2024

SANDEEP CHAMARIA
S/O LATE SHIWA KUMAR CHAMARIA
CHAMARIA SADAN
KALIPUR, CHAKRESWAR PATH
RIVER SIDE, KAMAKHYA
GUWAHATI, KAMRUP (M), PIN-781009
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED HEREIN BY THE L.R. CUM COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
E-BLOCK
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
SECOND FLOOR
DISPUR, GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006

2:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
GUWAHATI-781001, KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM

For the appellant/petitioner(s) : Mr. S. Chamaria,
petitioner-in-person
Mr. Reetam Singh,
petitioner-in-person

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. D. Das, SC, GHC

- B E F O R E -

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

21.01.2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, CJ)

While pressing the petition, Mr. Sandeep Chamaria, learned

Advocate, has offered some suggestions for early disposal of criminal cases, where the maximum punishment is three years.

Mr. Das, learned Advocate appearing for the Gauhati High Court/Registrar General submits that most of the course of actions, as suggested by Mr. Chamaria, are already being followed by the High Court as well as the subordinate courts. He, however, submits that he shall confer with the Registrar General of the High Court and shall come back to this Court with specific information whether the suggestions given by Mr. Chamaria are being followed and whether any further corrective measures are required for weeding out any systematic errors resulting in delay in disposal of cases.

List this matter under the same heading on **21.04.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant