

GAHC010023432024



2026:GAU-AS:11124

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : PIL/6/2024

SANDEEP CHAMARIA
S/O LATE SHIWA KUMAR CHAMARIA
CHAMARIA SADAN
KALIPUR
CHAKRESWAR PATH
RIVER SIDE
KAMAKHYA
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
PIN-781009
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR
REPRESENTED HEREIN BY THE L.R. CUM COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
E-BLOCK
ASSAM SECRETARIAT
SECOND FLOOR
DISPUR
GUWAHATI
ASSAM-781006

2:THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR GENERAL
GAUHATI HIGH COURT
GUWAHATI-781001
KAMRUP (M)

ASSAM

Advocate for : PETITIONER IN PERSON

Advocate for : GA

ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR

BEFORE

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA

HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

ORDER

10-08-2026

(Arun Dev Choudhury, J)

1. We have heard Mr. M.M. Zaman, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. S. Chamaria, petitioner-in-person. Also heard Mr. S. Baruah, learned counsel, and Mr. H.K. Das, learned Senior counsel, assisted by Mr. N. K. Sarma, learned Standing counsel, Gauhati High Court, appearing for the respondents.
2. Mr. Zaman, learned counsel submits that in view of the Notification No. 21 dated 23.03.2026, issued by the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, nothing survives to be adjudicated in the present Public Interest Litigation (PIL).
3. Accordingly, the instant PIL stands closed.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant